

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 19-0363

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

DALLAS DEAN EDWIN LYON,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR STORY COUNTY
THE HONORABLE STEVEN VAN MAREL, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

KATIE KRICKBAUM
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
Katie.Krickbaum@ag.iowa.gov

JESSICA A. REYNOLDS
Story County Attorney

TIFFANY L. MEREDITH & TYLER GRIMM
Assistant County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	5
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. This Court must dismiss Lyon’s appeal because it is not properly before this Court.....	10
II. Alternatively, the district court was not required to make a reasonable-ability-to-pay finding here because Lyon agreed to pay the assessed court costs and attorney’s fees and, by doing so, agreed that he had the reasonable ability to pay them.	13
CONCLUSION	16
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Iowa Coal Min. Co., Inc. v. Monroe County</i> , 555 N.W.2d 418 (Iowa 1996)	10
<i>State v. Albright</i> , 925 N.W.2d 144 (Iowa 2019)	1, 12, 13
<i>State v. Bonstetter</i> , 637 N.W.2d 161 (Iowa 2001)	14
<i>State v. Bullock</i> , No. 15-0982, 2017 WL 4049276 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 13, 2017).....	13
<i>State v. Cason</i> , 532 N.W.2d 755 (Iowa 1995)	15
<i>State v. Garvin</i> , No. 18-1258, 2019 WL 2871423 (Iowa Ct. App. July 3, 2019)	12
<i>State v. Haines</i> , 360 N.W.2d 791 (Iowa 1985)	11
<i>State v. Hass</i> , 930 N.W.2d 699 (Iowa 2019)	12
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 601 N.W.2d 354 (Iowa 1999).....	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>State v. Janz</i> , 358 N.W.2d 547 (Iowa 1984)	13
<i>State v. Jose</i> , 636 N.W.2d 38 (Iowa 2001)	14
<i>State v. Petrie</i> , 478 N.W.2d 620 (Iowa 1991)	15
<i>State v. Richardson</i> , 890 N.W.2d 609 (Iowa 2017)	12
<i>State v. Snyder</i> , 336 N.W.2d 728 (Iowa 1983).....	16
<i>State v. Swartz</i> , 601 N.W.2d 348 (Iowa 1999)	7, 11
<i>State v. Thacker</i> , 862 N.W.2d 402 (Iowa 2015).....	15

State Statutes

Iowa Code § 907.10.....14
Iowa Code § 910.3..... 11
Iowa Code § 910.7..... 11, 12, 13
